
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
11 December 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2019 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 19/0007/LRB - PLOT 5, BALISCATE, 
TOBERMORY (19/01061/PPP) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 18)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 19 - 42)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 43 - 46)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/**

NOTICE OF REVIEW

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure)

(Scotland) Regulations 2013

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to
complete this form. 

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you     or your agent

(4) (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application

(b) Date of Submission

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)

(5) Address of Appeal Property

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

Name 

Address 

Postcode

Tel. No.

Email   

(2) AGENT (if any)

Name

Address

Postcode

Tel. No.

Email

I & A MacLean

Mo Dhachaidh

Erray Road

Tobermory

PA75 6PS

OFFICIAL USE

Date Received

Ref: 
AB1

X

19/01061/PPP

23 May 2019

31 July 2019

Plot 5, Baliscate, Tobermory, PA75 6QA

28 October 2019

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a

http://WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/**


(6)  Description of Proposal

(7)  

Erection of 2 Dwellinghouses, Plot 5, 
Baliscate, Tobermory

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

Please see attached letter with all details contained therein.

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this is 
attached? (Please tick to confirm)x

Page 4



(8)  If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would
prefer to provide such information :-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection

NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information 

is required and, if so, how it should be obtained.

(9)  Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the  
      application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the   
      numbering in the sections below:-

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note: 3 paper 
copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below 
must be attached):

No. Detail

1 LRB Letter 001(Detailed Reasons for Requesting Review)

2 Survey Plan (002)

3 Site Plan (003)

4 Design Statement (004)

5

6

7

8

9

10

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this is 
attached? (Please tick to confirm)

x

Page 5



Submitted by
(Please Sign) Dated

Important Notes for Guidance

1. All matters which the applicant intends to raise in the review must
be set out in or accompany this Notice of Review

2. All documents, materials and evidence which the applicant 
intends to rely on in the Review must accompany the Notice of 
Review 
[...]
formation is required in light of the appellant’s 
submission.  The issues raised were assessed in the Report of Handling which is contained 
in Appendix 1.  As such it is considered that Members have all the information they need to 
determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal has no complex or challenging 
issues, and has not been the subject of any significant public representation, it is not 
considered that a Hearing is required. 

COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION

The appellant has submitted a supporting statement and a copy of the design statement 
which was submitted with their planning application. The following comments are made in 
relation to their submission. 

 The appellant states that they were aware at the time of their application that the site 
and surrounding land was designated as sensitive countryside. They state that there 
are already 4 houses on this land (09/00976/DET and 10/00825/DET) and that 
planning permission has been granted for another 3 dwellinghouses (17/00751/PP 
and 19/00812/PP). They state that the site lends itself well to rounding-off an existing 
development. They state that small scale development may be acceptable subject to 
an ACE assessment. They also make reference to two other recent planning 
decisions 

Comment:  When planning permission for the four houses referred to were 
approved, the local development plan in force at the time was the Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan 2009 and not the current adopted local development plan. The site 
originally contained a number of existing outbuildings and these were demolished 
and replaced with 3 dwellinghouses (09/00976/DET). This was granted as a 
redevelopment opportunity upon this specific site and in accordance with the 
development plan in force at that time. A subsequent planning application 
(10/00825/DET) for a single dwellinghouse was granted as an infill opportunity within 
the same linear development. Both of these development opportunities were 
supported by planning policy contained within the adopted local plan at that time. 

Similarly, the more recent permissions referred to for a further three dwellinghouses 
(17/00751/PP and 19/00812/PP) were also assessed and accepted as appropriate 
rounding-off and infill opportunities; all within this same linear roadside development 
and all in accordance with planning policy.

The proposed two dwellinghouses the subject of this current Review are, by contrast, 
located within an area of open and undeveloped land not forming part of the existing 
extended linear development and not in accordance with planning policy for the 

Page 21



detailed explanation contained within the published report of handling and 
summarised below:
 
In terms of the current adopted Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) 2015 
in force at present, the site lies within the designated Countryside Zone wherein 
Policy LDP DM 1 gives encouragement to appropriate infill, rounding-off and 
redevelopment and changes of use of existing buildings. In exceptional cases 
development in the open countryside up to and including large scale may be 
supported on appropriate sites it this accords with an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE). Contrary to the assertions made by the appellants, the application site does 
not present any opportunities for infill, rounding-off, redevelopment or change of use 
of existing buildings and no exceptional case has been presented for consideration. 
The principle of development is therefore contrary to the settlement strategy of the 
LDP and cannot be supported. Planning permission was therefore refused entirely in 
accordance with adopted policy. The requirement for an ACE is only triggered if an 
overriding claim of ‘exceptional case’ has been successfully demonstrated and 
accepted by the planning authority. 

The Local Review Body (LRB) should also note that the appellant was provided with 
pre-application advice (16/02718/PREAPP) on the 25th November 2016 which
[...]
s submission, the site does 
not represent an appropriate opportunity for infill, rounding-off, redevelopment or change of 
use of building development within the Countryside Zone as required by Policy LDP DM 1 of 
the LDP and there has been no claim of an ‘exceptional case’ for the development based 
upon any locational or operational site requirement. The other sites in the locality to which 
the appellant refers are materially different and were granted planning permission as they 
were in accordance with LDP policy as detailed in their respective Reports of Handling. 

Notwithstanding this, the applicant has declined to submit any detailed flood risk assessment 
in support of the proposed development and therefore, in the absence of this, SEPA have 
objected to the proposed development and the application is considered technically 
incompetent and contrary to policies LDP 3 and SG LDP SERV 7.

The Review Body should note that, should they be minded to approve planning permission, 
this would be contrary to an objection by SEPA and, therefore, before a determination can 
be made, the matter must be referred to  Scottish Ministers having regard to the Town and 
Country Planning (Notification of Applications) (Scotland) Direction 2009.

Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the application for review be 
dismissed. 

Page 23



 APPENDIX 1 – REPORT OF HANDLING

Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services  

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for 
Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 19/01061/PPP
Planning Hierarchy: Local
Applicant: Mrs Iona MacLean
Proposal: Site for the erection of dwellinghouse
Site Address: Plot 5, Land West of Gleann Fia, Baliscate, Tobermory, Isle of 

Mull, Argyll and Bute

DECISION
[...]
erational need has 
been put forward. Tobermory has the highest concentration of affordable homes 
on Mull and the LDP has made provision for specific housing allocations, 
including for affordable housing, and there is no evidence that these are at 
capacity or are undevelopable. 

A new septic tank and total ground soakaway is proposed. This will be regulated 
via the building standards and SEPA as appropriate licencing authority. However, 
the proposed dwellinghouses are located on a piece of land which already has 
planning permission for a septic tank to serve two other dwellinghouses which 
have yet to be constructed (Our ref: 19/00057/PP). As such the currently 
proposed development raises potential conflicts with this previously approved 
development. The applicant has been alerted to this potential conflict as has the 
(different) applicant for the existing planning permission on the adjacent plot. It is 
considered that this constitutes a civil matter at this stage. 

Page 29



The site is served via an existing private access track which is in turn accessed 
from the unclassified public road. The area roads engineer has not raised any 
objections subject to conditions. The proposal is considered to comply with Policy 
LDP 11 and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 6 of 
the LDP.

The site is located within close proximity to the Tobermory River and accordingly 
SEPA were consulted. SEPA have commented that, contrary to the information 
submitted in the applicant’s supporting design statement, the proposed 
development site, or parts of it, falls within the identified 1 in 200 year ‘medium 
flood risk’ zone. Consequently, SEPA require the submission by the applicant of 
either a detailed flood risk assessment (FRA) or else some other appropriate 
information sufficient to enable SEPA to make a detailed evaluation of the 
development and its potential to result in materially harmful flood risk. Without 
this information and the subsequent 
[...]
porting design statement, the 
proposed development site, or parts of it, falls within the identified 1 in 
200 year ‘medium flood risk’ zone. Consequently, SEPA require the 
submission by the applicant of either a detailed flood risk assessment 

Page 30



(FRA) or else some other appropriate information sufficient to enable 
SEPA to make a detailed evaluation of the development and its potential 
to result in materially harmful flood risk. Without this information and the 
subsequent assessment of it by SEPA and the Council as flood risk 
authority, the currently submitted planning application is considered 
technically incompetent at the current time and therefore contrary to 
Policy LDP 3 and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP SERV 7 of the Local 
Development Plan.
 

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the 
Development Plan

N/A – the development is recommended for refusal 

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No

Author of Report: Andrew Barrie Date: 30th July 2019

Reviewing Officer: Tim Williams Date: 30th July 2019

Fergus Murray
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Page 31



REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 19/01061/PPP

1. The site lies within the designated Countryside Zone wherein Policy LDP DM 1 of the 
Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) 2015 gives encouragement 
to appropriate infill, rounding-off and redevelopment and changes of use of existing 
buildings. In exceptional cases development in the open countryside up to and 
including large scale may be supported on appropriate sites it this accords with an 
Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE). In this case the site does not present any 
opportunities for infill, rounding-off, redevelopment or change of use of existing 
buildings and no detailed and/or acceptable exceptional case argument has been 
demonstrated. Additionally, Supplementary Guidance SG LDP HOU 1 states that 
there is a presumption against small-scale housing development in the open 
/undeveloped areas of the Countryside Zone. The principle of development is 
therefore contrary to the settlement strategy of the LDP and cannot be supported. 
The local settlement pattern comprises of a linear row of properties on north-west to 
south-east axis. This is fairly distinctive and the proposed development sites are to 
be located on the opposite side of the road, contrary to this pattern of development. 

2. Notwithstanding Reason 1 above, the proposed development site is located within 
close proximity to the Tobermory River and accordingly SEPA have been consulted. 
SEPA have commented that, contrary to the information submitted in the applicant’s 
supporting design statement, the proposed development site, or parts of it, falls 
within the identified 1 in 200 year ‘medium flood risk’ zone. Consequently, SEPA 
require the submission by the applicant of either a detailed flood risk assessment 
(FRA) or else some other appropriate information sufficient to enable SEPA to make 
a detailed evaluation of the development and its potential to result in materially 
harmful flood risk. Without this information and the subsequent assessment of it by 
SEPA and the Council as flood risk authority, the currently submitted planning 
application is considered technically incompetent at the current time and therefore 
contrary to Policy LDP 3 and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP SERV 7 of the Local 
Development Plan.

Page 32



APPENDIX 2 – SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

SITE

SITE

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Joanne MacLean
To: MacInnes, Hazel
Subject: 19/0007/LRB
Date: 08 November 2019 13:52:36

Dear Hazel

We are writing to formally object to application number 19/01061/PPP, Appeal LRB 19/0007/LRB once again.

This is in the countryside zone, where there is a presumption against new development unless it is in an infill
and rounding of site. This application is clearly neither of these and should therefore 
[...]
from my iPad

Page 41

mailto:yvonnetob@icloud.com
mailto:Hazel.MacInnes@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



18 November 2019

Dear Sirs

The Croft, Baliscate, Tobermory, Isle of Mull, PA75 6QA

We have reviewed the recent comments from both the planning authority and the local 
objectors and the common objection from the various parties refers to housing in the 
countryside zone and the potential flood risk. 

A number of the objections are not material planning considerations and we will not 
waste time by trying to comment on them all. With this in mind we would like to 
respond as follows:

The application  was  seeking  planning  permission  in  principle.  Therefore  no  detailed
layout, design or infrastructure details were required to be submitted. The purpose of
this  application  was  to  establish  the  principle  of  development  with  the  matters  of
layout, access, servicing and design to be addressed by way of future application for
approval of matters specified in conditions. We have an experienced architect in place
to deal with our application moving forward.

Flood Risk Assessment

This would be carried out as part of the detailed planning application for each plot in
tandem with  the  site  investigation  works  prior  to  submitting  the  detailed  planning
application.  We  believe  it  is  not  uncommon  for  such  a  report  /  assessment  to  be
conditioned.

Description of Site

We note in the report of handling that the planning authority describe the adjacent
housing  as  “a  small  linear  row of  long  established  private  dwelling  houses”.  In  our
opinion these are not long established and are part of a recent development of a rural
street. 

Housing in the Countryside

The report of handling states that Plot 5 is within an undeveloped area of countryside.
We believe this statement is subjective and can be interpreted differently as there is
existing developments of various scales and types within the imme

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager (Advisor)
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 19/0007/LRB - PLOT 5, 
BALISCATE, TOBERMORY (19/01061/PPP) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr McLean who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.

Councillor Douglas advised that she felt she had enough information to come to a 
decision on the review.  Councillor MacMillan agreed.

Councillor Douglas advised that she was confused as to why plot five was now not 
considered to be infill and rounding off as the whole site had been one plot which 
had now been divided into 6 smaller plots.

Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he had looked at this and had come to the 
conclusion that from the photographs and the maps provided by the applicant it had 
been quite clear why this site had not been considered rounding off or infill.  He 
referred to plot 4 and advised that he was aware that there was a live application for 
this plot, and although he was unsure of what the application was for, it could be 
seen that it was possible for a building to be placed between the existing house and 
agricultural building on plots 2 and 3 which could be considered as infill.  He advised 
that he could understand why the officer came to the decision on infill regarding plot 
5 which was on the other side of the road.

Councillor Kinniburgh noted that the applicant had not submitted a detailed flood risk 
assessment or other information sufficient to allow SEPA to make a detailed 



evaluation of the development and its potential to result in harmful flood risk, adding 
that if approved, the application would be required to be referred to Scottish 
Ministers, which was not something that he wished to do.

Councillor MacMillan agreed.  Councillor Douglas referred again to the fact the site 
had once been part of one large plot and since the plots had been divided number 5 
was now subject to various land designations.  Councillor Kinniburgh advised that 
the applicant had been afforded the opportunity to put forward a representation as 
part of the Local Development Plan 2 consultation process to have the land 
designation changed which they had not done.  He therefore highlighted that as the 
application did not comply with Policy, he was minded to agree with officers and 
refuse the application.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed to refuse the application for the reasons stated in the report of 
handling.


